
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Strategic 
Monitoring 
Committee 

Date: Friday, 22nd December, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services,  tel 01432 
260239 

e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 22ND DECEMBER, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Strategic Monitoring 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 

Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, H. Bramer, A.C.R. Chappell, 

J.H.R. Goodwin, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 18  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th October, 

2006. 
 

   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
5. INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES - 

SCRUTINY REVIEW   
19 - 90  

   
 To consider the final report of the scrutiny review of Information and 

Communication Technology Services. 
 

   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates t
[...]
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 16th October, 2006 at 
10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, H. Bramer, A.C.R. Chappell, 

J.H.R. Goodwin, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and 
W.J.S. Thomas 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. J.P. French, R.I. Matthews, R.J. Phillips, D.B. Wilcox 

and R.M. Wilson 
  
  
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
26. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th September, 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
27. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the Public. 
  
28. CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION ON THE ROTHERWAS FUTURES PROJECT   
  
 The Committee considered Cabinet’s decision to enter into a co-operation 

agreement with Advantage West Midlands in order to progress the Rotherwas 
Futures Project, which had been called in by three Members of the Committee: 
Councillors W.L.S Bowen, A.C.R. Chappell, and Mrs M.D. LLoyd-Hayes. 
 
The stated reasons for the call in were: lack of information on the funding shortfall 
and how this would be met; lack of detail of what Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the 
Rotherwas Scheme involved; and lack of information on what precautions had been 
taken in respect of inflation. 
 
The report to Cabinet on 28th September, 2006 together with the decision notice 
was appended to the report. 
 
The Chairman opened the discussion by emphasising that the purpose of the 

[...]
as further questioned whether this was a sufficient 
basis on which to proceed with the road.  In reply it was stated that the survey 
was only one of the factors the Council had taken into account. 

 

• A member of the public reported that he had himself conducted a survey of the 
businesses at Rotherwas on the need for a road.  One business had declined to 
reply but over 120 had signed a petition in support of the road, providing clear 
evidence of their view.  This had been presented to the Council on 28th July.  In 
response to a question he confirmed that the businesses approached included 
2-3 just outside the Rotherwas estate itself. 

 

• It was suggested that there was no evidence to support the contention that the 
Council could fund the shortfall through a contribution from the developer.  All 
the Council had done was to calculate the estimated shortfall. 

 
In reply the Cabinet Member (Environment) reported that during the Unitary 
Development Plan Inquiry developers had clearly indicated their willingness to 
provide funding to support development at Bullinghope. 

 

• The Director of Environment said that it was not possible at this stage to be 
precise as to the level of any shortfall because it depended on the cost of the 
road and the outcome of negotiations with the developer. 

11



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
 
It was moved, but not seconded, that the Rotherwas Futures project should be 
rejected on the grounds that there was insufficient security to underpin it. 

RESOLVED: That the Executive should not be requested to reconsider its 
decision to proceed with the Rotherwas Futures project but 
should be advised that the Committee required regular reports 
on progress with the financial negotiations associated with the 
project. 

 
 

(The meeting adjourned between 11.35 and 11.45 am.) 
  
29. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
  
 The Committee was invited to comment further on the Medium Term
[...]
e then drew attention to paragraph 9 of the report.  This noted that within the 
baselines set out in the Financial Resource Model, Directors and the Head of Human 
Resources had developed core proposals for the next three years with a view to 
securing specified star ratings as used in the Commission’s Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment, as set out in the report, which, taken together would give 
the Council an overall 3* rating.  Highlights of the core proposals were set out in 
paragraph 10 of the report, indicating what was considered deliverable within the 
financial constraints. 
 
He also referred to appendix 1 to the report which set out spend to save proposals 
over the three year period, appendix 2 which set out spend to mitigate proposals, 
appendix 3 to the report which summarised proposals not regarded by senior 
managers as deliverable within the baseline provision in the Financial Resource 
Model, and appendix 4 which summarised proposals where the financial implications 
and affordability within the Financial Resource Model baselines were still under 
consideration. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• A question was asked about the allocation of capital receipts generated by the 
sale of properties, 50% of which had to date been returned to the Directorate 
that had released the asset.  This was in the context of proposals to reduce the 
overspend on learning disabilities in the adult social care budget by disposing of 
some assets but then reinvesting the receipts into other areas to improve and 
modernise services and generate efficiencies.  The Director of Resources replied 
that assets were now to be treated as a corporate resource.  Any receipts would 
be held centrally and allocated in line with corporate priorities.  Corporate 
working would help to ensure that the Council’s asset base was appropriate 
across all service areas  

 

• It was noted that the core proposal for adult and community services referred to 
achieving “some increase in the numbers of vulnerable people helped to live at 
home”.  In reply it was noted that a report was in preparation on future needs 
and services for older people and adults with learning disabilities which would 
contain detail on the increase envisaged.  It was also noted that in part there was 
an issue over how to report the proposal, recognising that there was a need to 
work closely with service users and carers in discussing possible changes to 
service delivery.  

 
The Committee had no further observations to make at this stage and noted the 
report. 
 

  
31. UPDATE ON ACTIONS IN RESPONSE TO STRATEGIC MONITORING REVIEW 

OF THE STRATEGIC SERVICE DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP   
  
 (The Committee resolved to exclude the public and press during consideration of 

part of the discussion of this item on the grounds that there would be disclosure of 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  The following is a complete record 
of the proceedings.) 
 
The Committee considered an update on the actions taken in response to their 
review of the Strategic Service Delivery Partnership between Herefordshire Jarvis 
Services (HJS), Owen Williams and the Council. 

14



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
 
The Environment Support Manager presented the report, which set out 
developments since the matter had been reported to the Committee in June.  Mr S 
Gyford, General Manager of HJS was also present to answer questions. 
 
The Environment Support Manager drew particular attention to action taken to 
improve working practices, adherence to the business planning process, improved 
working relationships and a possible name change for HJS.  He added that action 
was considered completed in relation to recommendations on the business planning 
process, compliance with the shareholders agreement, the understanding of to what 
HJS’s 8% recharge to the Council related, the development of a robust contingency 
plan and putting arrangements in place to monitor the fee levels of Owen Williams.  
Progress against each of the recommendations made by the Committee was 
summarised in the appended action plan. 
 
The report also described progress in response to Cabinet’s recommendation that, 
“consideration should be given to engaging an external consultant to undertake a 
brief piece of work to verify a number of aspects of the services supplied by the 
Partnership.” 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• In relation to school catering Mr Gyford advised that there was no realistic 
prospect of HJS seeking to return to that sector. 

 

• In response to a question the Environment Support Manager commented further 
on the improvements in working practices and in particular to the joint working 
between HJS and the Council. 

 

• A question was asked about the reference in paragraph 10 of the report to HJS 
updating its business planning at quarterly intervals and whether HJS had a 
clear picture of its actual trading position.   In reply Mr Gyford provided details on 
the trading position advising that HJS was on target to achieve the profit target it 
had set for the year.  The level of profit was a significant improvement on the 
previous year. 

 

• One of the Review’s recommendations had advocated challenging the payment 
charged to the Council by HJS for Management Services to ensure that it 
represented value for money.  The report noted that this was a contractual issue 
and changes could only be made through negotiation.  This was similarly the 
case with the cumulative liability in respect of the management fee.  The report 
stated that at this point in the negotiations both partners had identified issues 
which they considered should form part of an overall realignment of the service 
delivery agreement. 

 
Asked to expand on the poss
[...]
COMMITTEE MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
 

• The Head of Human Resources confirmed that the 48% response rate to the 
survey was considered by statisticians to be sufficient to allow a meaningful 
analysis of trends.  He added that the survey was only one of several 
mechanisms used to ascertain staff views. 

 

• It was suggested that it might be helpful if reports showed the numbers of staff 
being referred to in the report as well as percentages. 

 

• A Member questioned the finding that morale had improved significantly, from 
41% up to 55% agreeing that morale was good in their work area.  The Head of 
Human Resources reiterated that the survey was one indicator.  The Chief 
Executive commented that the survey was useful in indicating trends and noted 
that it did represent views across a range of staff, including groups with whom 
Members might not necessarily come into contact. 

 

• It was asked whether there was a discrepancy between the finding that the 
number of staff indicating that they intended to be working for the Council in 12 
months time was lower than the local government average, although turnover 
was significantly below the local government average.  The Head of Human 
Resources replied that the level of staff turnover did vary between areas. 

 

• The increase in dissatisfaction with the working environment from 30% to 35% 
was questioned.  It was suggested in reply that it was possible that as some staff 
were seen to move to better accommodation others might become more 
dissatisfied. 

 

• It was questioned why the percentage stating opportunities for flexible working 
had increased yet so had the percentage of those disagreeing that they had 
opportunities for flexible working.  The Head of Human Resources replied that 
this was a reflection of the pattern that a larger number of responses had been 
received stating that they firmly agreed or disagreed with propositions in the 
survey rather than stating that no view could be formed. 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
  
33. PROGRESS ON EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY   
  
 The Committee considered an update on progress in delivering the Council’s 

statutory obligations on the equality agenda. 
 
The Director of Corporate and Customer Services reported that the Council was on 
track to meet the criteria needed to reach level 2 of the Equality Standard by March, 
2007.  In 2007/08 it was intended to achieve levels 3&4 of the Standard, bringing the 
Council in line with other authorities. 

RESOLVED:  that progress in implementing the Comprehensive Equality 
Policy and on the development of the Disability Equality Scheme 
and the Race Equality Scheme be noted. 

  
34. OMBUDSMAN AND COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS MONITORING 2005/06   
  
 The Committee considered the Ombudsman Annual Letter 2005/06 and the figures 

for complaints and compliments recorded, including complaints determined by the 
Local Government Ombudsman and the Complaints Panel for the year ended 31st 
March, 2006. 

17



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
 
The report noted that the Local Government Ombudsman had decided to issue 
Annual Letters for all Councils reflecting on complaints received by individual 
authorities and setting out any recommended action.  Aspects of the letter were 
summarised in the report.  A copy of the letter was appended to the report. 
 
The Director of Corporate and Customer Services drew attention to improved 
recording of complaints, the arrangements for dealing with them within Directorates 
and the planned link to the Performance Management Framework. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made. 
 

• The report recorded that the average time the Council took to respond to the 
Ombudsman’s first enquiries on a complaint had improved from 47.9 days to 
31.8 days.  It was suggested that this still appeared a long time but noted that it 
compared to the Ombudsman’s target of 28 days. 

 

• It was noted that there had been a significant increase in the number of 
complaints about planning and that the Ombudsman had written that although 
these had risen slightly countrywide in 2005/6 the Council may wish to consider 
whether special factors had caused the increase in Herefordshire.  Members 
discussed the sorts of issues which could generate complaints about planning 
and requested a report to clarify the position. 

RESOLVED: That a report analysing the complaints about planning should 
be made to a future meeting. 

 
  
35. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY REPORT   
  
 The Committee noted the work being undertaken by the Scrutiny Committees. 
  
36. WORK PROGRAMMES   
  
 The Committee considered the Scrutiny Committees’ work programmes. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programmes be endorsed. 

  
37. SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT PLAN   
  
 The Committee was invited to note progress on the Scrutiny Improvement Plan. 

RESOLVED: That progress against the Scrutiny Improvement Plan be noted. 

 

 

 
  
The meeting ended at 1.25 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

18



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 22ND DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from   
Geoff Cole Head of  Service on 01432 260721 

 

 
iCTReviewcover22December0.doc  

 INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY 
SERVICES - SCRUTINY REVIEW 

Report By: Head of Service 

 

Wards Affected 

  County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the final report of the scrutiny review of Information and Communication 
Technology Services. 

Financial Implications 

2. The final recommendations to Cabinet have some potential financial implications. 

 Background 

3. An interim report on this review was presented to this Committee on 26th June, 2006. 

4. The final report of the review including the recommendations is appended. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT  (a) the Committee considers whether it wishes to agree the findings 
of the review of Information, Communication and Technology 
services for submission to the Cabinet. 

 

(b) subject to the Review being approved, the Executive's response 
to the Review including an action plan be reported to the first 
available meeting of the Committee after the Executive has 
approved its response; 

 

 and 

 

(c) a further report on progress in response to the Review then be 
made after six months with consideration then being given to the 
need for any further reports to be made. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

AGENDA ITEM 5

19



20



 Herefordshire Council Page 1 of 70 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Review of Information, 
Communication & Technology 
(ICT) Services  
 
 
 
 
Report by ICT Services’ Review 
Group – November 2006 
 

 
 
For presentation to the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee – December 
2006 
 
…Putting people first 
…Promoting our county 
…Providing for our communities 
…Protecting our future 
 

Quality life in a quality county 
 

21



Herefordshire Council Page 2 of 70   

Contents 
 
 

1.  Executive Summary ........................................................................................ 3 
 
2.  Introduction ..................................................................................................... 6 
 
3.  Method of Gathering Information ................................................................... 7 
 
4.   Background to ICT Services........................................................................... 9 
 
5.   Role of ICT Services (Inc. Schools).............................................................. 11 
 
6.  Reputation of ICT Services (Inc. user feedback) ......................................... 14 
 
7. ICT Services and Schools............................................................................. 15 
 
8. Benchmarking ............................................................................................... 19 
 
9.  ICT Funding .........................................................................
[...]
ibility 
for the management and control of this policy ensuring that it 
provides equipment and software to meet the requirements of the 
post rather than the wishes of the individual.   Further, that this 
policy provides all ICT assets are corporate and not the 
possessions of individual services or staff. In effect this means 
that ICT assets will not be relocated with individuals but rather 
that individuals will be relocated to existing assets. 

 
(e) The existing ICT procurement policies and procedures, including 

taking positive action to address non-compliance, are enforced.  
Further that the appointment of the Strategic Procurement & 
Efficiency Review manager will progress the need to develop the 
council-wide procurement policy. 

 

24



Herefordshire Council Page 5 of 70   

(f) Consideration is given to dedicated public relations support to the 
Head of ICT and the means by which this might be delivered.   

 
(g) As part of the corporate review of SLAs the ICT Service ensures 

that the ICT SLAs are clearly worded, and describe clearly the 
range of services to be provided, charges and any relevant 
financial arrangements and are communicated to all relevant 
officers and issued no later than the start of each financial year 
moving forward. 

 
(h) The responsibility for providing ICT training and its procurement 

be centralised under the management of the ICT service.  As part 
thereof, the identification of ICT training needs should be 
formalised as part of induction and recorded.  

 
(i) The options for offering a variety of income generating services to 

local partners not covered under existing SLAs are explored. 
 
(j) Improvement to the implementation of project management 

throughout the authority continues and the interface between 
Corporate Programmes and project delivery within Directorates is 
strengthened. 

 
(k) That the feedback from schools be analysed and an improvement 

plan prepared to address the many concerns identified, with a 
view to ICT Services becoming the preferred provider of services 
to schools funded and maintained by the Local Authority. 

 
(l) A single website for all council services is developed ensuring 

consistent branding and access to services for all.  Further that 
the website should consider the potential for a single, obvious 
directory of contacts for all council services. 

 
(m) The options for “growing own talent” through training and the use 

of a form of “golden handcuffs”, possibly by means of recouping 
the cost of training should the individual leave the authority within 
a given period, be explored by Human Resources. 

 

25



 Herefordshire Council Page 6 of 70 

   

2. Introduction 
 
2.1  The purpose of the Review was to examine ICT Services’ contribution to 
the provision of ICT for Herefordshire Council and its partners. Further, to 
understand whether the current service offers value for money and how a 
balance between the requirements for a robust corporate security and disaster 
recovery framework and the need for flexibility in our approach to the delivery 
of the authority’s service needs is achieved.  
 
2.2  In April 2005 this Committee agreed to include a review of ICT Services in 
its work programme.  In July 2005 it was agreed that the scope of the review 
and the appointment of review groups would be finalised following 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee.  A 
scoping statement, which amongst other things listed the Review Group's 
membership, was reported to the Committee in October 2005.  For various 
reasons, the Review did not commence and a revised scoping statement and 
timetable for the review was approved in April 2006. 
 
2.3  Councillor Barry Ashton (Chair), Councillor Sebastian Bowen, Councillor 
Keith Grumbley, Councillor Terry James, and Councillor Ms Anna Toon were 
appointed by the Strategic Monitoring Committee to serve on the ICT 
Services’ Review Group. The scoping statement 
[...]
in ICT Services and reallocating budgets 
accordingly.  Further consideration should be given to the validation of ICT 
skills and experience in the recruitment of all new staff and to the inclusion of 
ICT matters in the induction process. 
 

48



Herefordshire Council Page 29 of 70   

15. Next Steps 
 
The Review Group expects that subject to approval by the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee the report will be presented to the Cabinet Member 
(Corporate & Customer Services and Human Resources) for consideration 
and likely referral to Cabinet.  The Group then expects the Executive’s 
response including an action plan will be reported to the Strategic Monitoring 
Committee at the first available meeting of the Committee after the Executive 
has approved its response.  It would then expect a further report on progress 
in response to the Review to be made after 6 months with consideration then 
being given to the need for any further reports to be made. 
 
16. Recommendations 
 
16.1  The Review has highlighted the wide variety and high standard of 
service undertaken by ICT Services, as well as the contribution it makes to the 
sustainability and development of service delivery to the communities of 
Herefordshire.  The service has made significant improvements in the past 
three years and clearly has the basis on which to offer high quality, cost 
effective and sustainable support to the Council and its partners moving 
forward.  The Review Group makes the following recommendations.  Namely 
that: 
 
(a) Responsibility for the line management for all the authority’s ICT 

staff should be placed within the ICT Services Division and 
implemented with immediate effect (Paragraph 7.3 refers). 

 
(b) Consideration is given to the control for ICT expenditure being 

placed within the ICT Services Division subject to overall 
responsibility being held by the Director of Resources (Paragraph 
9.7 refers). 

 
(c) A review of the financing of ICT Services is undertaken e
[...]
 induction and recorded (Paragraph 14.13 
refers).  

 
(i) The options for offering a variety of income generating services to 

local partners not covered under existing SLAs are explored 
(Paragraph 9.8 refers). 

 
(j) Improvement to the implementation of project management 

throughout the authority and the interface between Corporate 
Programmes and project delivery within Directorates is investigated 
(Paragraphs 5.12 and 11.2 refer). 

 
(k) That the feedback from schools be analysed and an improvement 

plan prepared to address the many concerns identified, with a view 
to ICT Services becoming the preferred provider of services to 
schools funded and maintained by the Local Authority (Section 7 
refers). 

 
(l) A single website for all council services is developed ensuring 

consistent branding and access to services for all.  Further that the 
website should consider the potential for a single, obvious 
directory of contacts for all council services (Paragraph 5.9 refers). 

 
(m)  The options for “growing own talent” through training and the use 

of a form of “golden handcuff”, possibly by means of recouping the 
cost of training should the individual leave the authority within a 
given period, be explored by Human Resources (Paragraphs 6.5 
and 14.10 refer). 

 

50



Herefordshire Council Page 31 of 70   

(n) The Executive's response to the Review including an action plan be 
reported to the first available meeting of the Committee after the 
Executive has approved its response; 

 
(o) A further report on progress in response to the Review then be 

made after six months with consideration then being given to the 
need for any further reports to be made. 

51



Herefordshire Council Page 32 of 70   

APPENDIX I 
 

ICT SERVICES REVIEW 
SCOPING STATEMENT & TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

This review covers  

• Report on the progress of the key corporate systems and projects, including the 
corporate  network replacement project. 


Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday, 22nd December, 2006 at 
10.00 a.m. 
   

Present: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, H. Bramer, A.C.R. Chappell, 

J.H.R. Goodwin, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. J.P. French, K.G. Grumbley, Ms. A.M. Toon and 

R.M. Wilson 
  
  
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs M.D. Lloyd-Hayes.  The Leader of the 

Council also sent his apologies. 
  
39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
40. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th October, 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
41. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the Public. 
  
42. INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES - SCRUTINY 

REVIEW   
  
 The Committee considered the final report of the scrutiny review of Information and 

Communication Technology Services. 
 
The Review had commenced in April 2006 following the Committee’s consideration 
of a revised scoping statement.  An interim report had been made to the Committee 
in June 2006. 
 
The Review Group’s report setting out the Group’s approach to its task, its findings 
and recommendations was appended to the report. 
 
The report was presented to the Committee.  It was noted that Information and 
Communication Technology (ICT) was an area of rapid change and that the report 
needed to be considered against that background.  The report’s recommendations 
were then discussed in turn, noting some minor amendments to paragraph 
references given alongside each recommendation. 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 22ND DECEMBER, 2006 

 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• The Cabinet Member (Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources) 
thanked the Review Group for the report on what was a complex area.  She 
added that it might be helpful to her if she could continue to exchange 
information with members of the Group in the future to keep them up to date with 
developments and to help her to promote an enhanced understanding of ICT 
issues within the Council. 

 

• The review had commented on the relationship between ICT Services and the 
schools. Members discussed some of the issues raised by schools during the 
review, noting the dissatisfaction which some had expressed about some 
aspects of the Service.  It was acknowledged that schools were important 
customers and that it was easier to retain existing customers than to attract new 
ones.  The review noted that ICT Services had recently undertaken a further 
survey of schools the results of which would be due in the New Year.  The Chief 
Executive commented that the nature of the Council’s relationship with schools 
needed to change across the Council’s activities as a whole in response to the 
changes in the Council’s operating environment.  It was likely that this would this 
would lead to a degree of tension on both sides which would have to be 
overcome.  This process could take 2-3 years and would need to be managed 
carefully.   The Council would need to communicate clearly to schools what the 
Council was trying to achieve. 

 

• In response to a question about compatibility of ICT systems with other partner 
organisations the Director of Corporate and Customer Services commented that 
this was another area where the Council would have to be more robust to 
maximise the benefit for all, rather than accommodating every individual request. 

 

• A member of the Review Group commented that the review had noted some 
shortcomings in the Council’s own data collection. Ensuring that its own data was 
accurate would strengthen the Council’s hand in negotiations with partners. 

 

• The need for Directorates to comply with corporate ICT policies and for 
compliance to be enforced through the disciplinary process was discussed.  It 
was noted that a consistent approach across the Council as a whole would be 
required and the role of Members in the disciplinary process was discussed.  The 
Cabinet Member (Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources) 
reported that these issues were being considered, noting the importance of 
generating savings in corporate costs to reallocate to front-line services. 

 

• It was confirmed that the review had considered how others were dealing with 
managing the technical interface with partners, data collection and the 
enforcement of corporate policies, citing in particular the visit to Waltham Forest 
Borough Council. 

 

• Remote working and security of information were also discussed, again noting 
that the Council was seeking to share information with and learn from other 
Councils in developing arrangements. 

 

• In relation to recommendation (c) it was confirmed that a review of the totality of 
ICT financing was proposed. 

 
 
 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 22ND DECEMBER, 2006 

 
 
 

• In relation to recommendation (f) which referred to providing, “dedicated public 
relations support” to the Head of ICT Services the Director of Corporate and 
Customer Services commented that support was available from within the 
Corporate Communications function.  It was stated that the review had identified 
the need for ICT Services to improve its communication and suggested that there 
was a need for someone to manage communication for ICT Services on a 
regular basis.  It was proposed that the recommendation should be amended to 
refer to the provision of communications/promotion support. 

 

• Recommendation (h) which referred to the provision of ICT training was 
discussed, emphasising the importance to the organisation of getting effective 
arrangements in place. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT  (a) the findings of the review of Information, Communication and 

Technology services, as amended at the meeting, be approved 
for submission to the Cabinet. 

 

 (b) the Executive's response to the Review including an action plan 
be reported to the first available meeting of the Committee after 
the Executive had approved its response; 

 

 and 

 

 (c) a further report on progress in response to the Review then be 
made after six months with consideration then being given to the 
need for any further reports to be made. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.15 a.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


